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URS 7

February 24, 2003

Mr. Amir K. Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re:  Fourth Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former BP Service Station #11107
18501 Hesperian Blvd
San Lorenzo, California
URS Project #38486234

Dear Mr. Gholami:

On behalf of BP (an affiliated company of the Group Environmental Management Company),
URS Corporation (URS) is submitting the Fourth Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report
for the Former BP Service Station #11107, located at 18501 Hesperian Boulevard, San Lorenzo,
California.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please call (510) 874-1720.
Sincerely, ' l

URS CORPORATION

1 !
Leonard P. Niles, R G./CH. G. ;g
Senior Geologist ,

Attachment: Fourth Quarter 2002 (_21?6 / 'o’nitoring Report

cc:  Mr. Scott Hooton, BP Oil Company, Environmental Resources Management, 295 SW 41"
Street, Building 13, Suite N, Renton, Washington 98055-4931
Ms. Liz Sewell Risk Management and Remediation Group, Tosco, 76 Broadway Avenue,
Sacramento California 95212

URS Corperation

500 12th Street, Suite 200
Cakland, CA 94607-4014
Tel: 510.893.3600

Fax; 510.874.3268
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SAN LORENZO, CALIFORNIA

Prepared for
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February 24, 2003

URS

LURS Corporation
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Date: February 24, 2003

Quarter; 4Q 02

BP GEM QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility No.: L1107 Address; 18301 Hesperian Blvd, San Lorenzo, CA
BP Eavironmental Engineer: Scott Hooton

Consulting Co./Contact Person; URS Corporation/ Leonard Niles
Consultant Project No.: 38486234

Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.: Alameda County Health Care Services
WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Fourth — 2002):

1. Performed fourth quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring event on October L6, 2002,
2. Prepared and submitted third quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring report,

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER {First — 2003):
1. Perform first quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring event.
2. Prepare and submit fourth quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring report.

Current Plase of Project; GW monitoring/sampling

Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Wells MW-4 through MW-6, quarterly

Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:  Quarterly

Is Free Product (FP} Present On-Site: No
Current Remediation Technigues: None currently
Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 16.38 (MW-6) to 18.32 (MW-1) feet
Groundwater Gradient {direction): West-northwest
Groundwater Gradient (maguitude): 0.003 feet per foot
DISCUSSION:

TPH-g and benzene were not detected in the three wells sampled this quarter. MTBE was detected in two of the
three wells at concentrations of 16 ug/T, (MW-4) and 52 pg/l. (MW-5). Groundwaler elevations across the site
decreased by an average of approximately 0.25 feet this quarter, and the groundwater {low direction was to the

west-northwest at a calculated hydraulic gradient of 0.003 feet per foot.
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URS

ATTACHMENTS:
*  Table 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
s Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Anatytical Summary Map — October 16, 2002
s  Attachment A — Concentration and Water Level Trends (MW-5)
»  Attachment B — Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets
e Attachment C — Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports, and Chain-of-Custody Records
s  Attachment D - EDCC Report and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmation
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11107
18501 Hesperian Boulevard
San Lorenzo, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW  GWE TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG 1LL1I-TCA PCE DO LAB

D SAMPLING/ (a) (b) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L} {ug’l)  (ug/l) (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet)  (Feet)

MW-1 11/04/1992 41.07 2078 2029 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - iy ND<5000 28 ND -  PACE
QC-1  {cy 11/04/1992 — — -— ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - n - — — —  PACE
MW-1 02/24/1994 41.07 2070 2037 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<50 (j) ND<5000 L5 0.9 -~ PACE
MW-1 05/12/1994 41.07 18,12 2295 ND<50 ND<30 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<30 (jj ND<5000 1.0 ND<0.5 7 PACE
MW-1 09/09/1994 41.07 2174 1933 ND=<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<50 (j} ND<5000 ND<0.5 ND<0(.5 23 PACE
MW-1 11/03/1994 41.07 2001 21.06 ND<50 50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<50 (j) ND<5000 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 43 PACE
MW-1 03/01/1995 41.07 1744 2363 ND<50  ND<300 ND<50 ND<050 ND<0.50 ND<l.0 - 420 0.54 03 23 ATI
MW-1 06/06/1995 41.07 17.55 23.52 — — - — — — — - - — — —
MW-1 09/01/1995 41.07 18.19 2288 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<50 60 - — 8.8 ATI
MW-1 11/29/1995 41.07 18.84 2223 — - - — w— - - - - — - -
MW-1 03/23/19%6 41.07 16.97  24.10 ND=<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<IO - - - 9.6 SPL
MW-1 09/05/19%6 41.07 1774 2333 110 - ND<0.5 ND<I.0 ND<1.0 ND<l.0  ND<IO - — — 36 S5PL
MW-1 03/11/1997 41.07 17.62  23.43 ND=50 - ND<.5 ND<L0O ND<L0 ND<L0 ND<I0 - - - 52 SFL
MW-i 12/08/1997 41.07 i6.30 2497 ND=<50 — ND<0.5 ND<I.0 ND<l.0 ND<I.0 ND<IO - - -— - -
MW-1 07/08/1998 41.07 16.66  24.41 - - - - - - - - — — — —
MWw-1 12/07/1998 41.07 17.80  23.27 - - - -— - - - - — . - -
MW-1 01/19/199% 41.07 17.18  23.89 — -— — — — — — — —_ — - —
MW-] 04/23/199% 41.07 1740 23.67 —- - — - . -— - — — - - -
MW-1 07/20/1999 41.07 1776 23.31 — -— — — — — — — -— - - -
MW-1 02/29/2000 41.07 17.17  23.90 - . -— - — — — —_ — — — —
MW-1 04/14/1900 41.67 1722 23.85 - e -— -— - — — — — - — —
MW-1 0°7/24/2000 41.07 17.61  23.46 - —_ —_ -— - — -— - — - -— —
MWw-1 10/30/2000 41.07 17.76 2331 -— — — — — — -— — — - - -
MW-1 01/11/2001 41.07 17.88  23.19 -— - —— - - — —_ — — — — —
MW-1 05/17/2001 4107 17.82 2325 e - - . -— — — — - — — —
MW-1 07/02/2001 41.07 1795 2312 — - - - — - — - — — — a—
MW-1 11/02/2001 41.07 1825 2282 - - - — — — — - — — — —
MW-| 8/6/2002* 41.07 1793 2314 -— - - - — . — — — — — —
MW-1 10/16/2002 41.07 18.32 2275 - -— - - — - — - - - — —
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11107

Table 1

18501 Hesperian Boulevard

San Lorenzo, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW GWE TPH-G TPH-D B T
o] SAMPLING/ {a) (b) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L)
MONITORING  {Feet) (Feet)  (Feet)
MW-2 11/04/1992 40.56 20.16 2040 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5
MW-2 02/24/1994 40.56 20012 2044 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5
MW-2 05/12/1994 40.56 1749 23.07 ND=<50 - ND<0,5 ND<0.5
MW.-2 (9/09/1994 40.56 21.12 1944 ND<50 — ND<(.5 ND<0.5
MW-2 11/03/1994 40.56 1936 2120 ND<50 - WND<0.5 ND<0.5
MW.2 03/01/1995 40.56 16.83  23.73 ND=50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW.2 06/06/1995 40.56 16.96  23.60 — — — —
MW-2 09/01/1995 40.56 1754 23.02 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW.2 11/29/1995 40.56 18.19 2237 - - - —_—
MW.-2 03/23/1996 40.56 1635 24.21 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<I
MW-2 09/05/1996 40.56 1755  23.01 ND-<50 - ND<0.5 ND<I.0
MW-2 03/11/1997 40.56 1695  23.61 ND<50 - ND<0),5 ND<1.0
MW-2 12/08/1997 40.56 16.01 2455 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0
MW-2 07/08/1998 40.56 1641 24.15 - - - -
MW-2 12/07/1998 40.56 1715 2341 - — - -
MW-2 01/19/1999 40.56 1715 2341 — — - -—
MW-2 04/23/199% 40.56 16.89  23.67 - - - -
MW-2 07/20/199% 40.56 1725 2331 - - - -—
MWw-2 12/30/1999 40.56 1744 2312 — — — -—
MW-2 02/29/2000 40.56 16.13 2443 - - - -—
MW-2 04/14/1900 40.56 16.88  23.68 — - - —
MW-2 07/24/2000 40.56 17.11 2345 - -— —_ —_
MW-2 10/30/2000 40.56 17.12 2344 — — - —
MW-2 01/11/2001 40.56 1728 2328 - -— -— -—
MW-2 05/17/2001 40.56 1720 2336 -— — -— —
MW-2 07/02/2001 40.56 1745 23.11 - - - ——
MW-2 11/0272001 40.56 1762 2294 —n — -— -
MW-2 8/6/2002* 40.56 1742 2314 —_ —_ — —
MW-2 10/16/2002 40.56 17.74  22.82 — - -— -
107G WTableOne4Q02 xis Page 20f 11

E
{ug/l)

ND=<Q.5
ND<Q.5
ND<(.5
ND<{.5
ND<(.5
ND<0(.50

ND<0.50
ND<1
ND<1.0
ND<1.0
ND<1.0

X
(ug/L)

ND<0.5
ND=<0.5
ND<.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<1.0

ND<1.0
ND<1
ND<1.0
ND<1.0
ND<1.0

MTBE TOG 1,1,1-TCA PCE DO LAB
(ug/l) (ug/L) (ug/ll)  (ug/L) (ppm)

— i) - PACE
ND<5.0  (j) -  PACE
ND<5.0  (j) — — 7.4  PACE
ND<50 () — - 2.1 PACE
ND<5.0 () — 42 PACE

- -— 22 ATI
ND<5.0 - - - 7.9 ATI
ND<10 - - -— 85 SPL
ND<10 - - - 32 SPL
ND<10 - - 29  SPL
ND<10 - -— 30 SPL
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11107

Table 1

18501 Hesperian Boulevard

San Lorenzo, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW  GWE TPH-G
1D SAMPLING/ (a) (b} (ng/L)
MONITORING  {Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-3 11/04/1992 4045 2023 2022 760
MW-3 02/24/ 1994 40.45 20.24 20.21 ND<30
MW-3 05/12/1994 40.45 17.61 2284 WND<50
MW-3 09/09/1994 40.45 2122 1923 ND<50
MW-3 11/03/1994 40.45 19.48 2097 ND<50
MW-3 (3/01/1995 40.45 17.08 2337 ND<50
MW-3 06/06/1995 40.43 1721 2324 -
MW-3 09/01/1995 40.45 17.69 2276 200
MW.-3 09/01/1995 40.45 1829 2216 ——
MW-3 113/23/1996 40.45 16.59  23.86 ND<30
MW-3 09/05/1996 40.45 nn 2274 ND=<50
MW-3 03/11/1997 40.45 17.17 2328 ND<50
MW-3 12/0:8/1997 40.45 16.12 2433 ND<50
MW-3 07/08/1998 40.45 16.40  24.05 -—
MW-3 12/07/1998 4045 17.32 2313 —
MW-3 01/19/1999 40.45 1730 2315 -
MW-3 (44/23/1999 40.45 17.07 2338 -
MW.-3 07/20/1999 40.45 1747 2298 -
MW-3 12/30/1999 40.43 1760 2285 -
MW-3 02/2972000 4045 16,43 24,02 -
MW-3 04/14/1900 4045 17.09 2336 -
MW-3 07/24/2000 40.45 17.44 2301 -
MW-3 10/30/2000 40.45 1729 2316 --
MW-3 01/11/2001 4045 17.4% 2296 —
MW-3 05/17/2001 40.45 1745  23.00 -
MW-3 07/02/2001 40.45 17.70 2275 —
MW-3 1140222001 40.45 17.82 2263 -—
MW-3 8/6/2002% 40.45 17.62 2283 —
MW-3 10/16/2002 40.45 17.82  22.63 -—

11107GWTableOned(Q02 xIs

TPH-D
(ug/L)

B T
{ug/L) (ug/L)
37 15
ND<0}.5 ND<0.5
ND<(.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<D.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.50 ND<0.50
2.7 33
ND<0.5 ND<1
ND<0.5 ND<1.0
ND<0.5 ND<l1.0
ND<0.5 ND<l1.4
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E
{ug/L)

X MTBE TOG  LLI-TCA PCE DO LAB
(ugl) (ug/L} (wgl)  (g/l)  (uel}  (ppm)

57 1)} — -— — -~ PACE
ND<().5 30.66 1)) - . -  PACE
ND<0.5 7.1 ) — -— - 73 PACE
ND<0.5 ND<50 (j) - -— - 2 PACE
ND<0.5 10.98 ) —— - -~ 36 PACE
ND<1.0 — -—_ -— — 1.9 ATI

43 ND<5.0 - - - 78 ATI

ND<1 ND<10 — -— — 7.3 SPL
ND<1.0  ND<I0 - - - 32 SPL
ND<1.0  ND<10 - - - 1.5 SPL
ND<1.0 ND<I0 - -— - 1.9 SPL
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11107
18501 Hesperian Boulevard
San Lorenzo, CA

} WELL DATE OF TOC DTW GWE TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG  1,1,1-TCA  PCE DO LAB
|

P SAMPLING/ (a} {(b) (ugL) (ug/L) (ug/l) (ug/L) {ug/L} {ug/L} {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/l}  (ug/l) (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) {Feet) (Feet)

MW-4 11/04/1992 3224 1218 2006 900 — 150 4.1 0.8 53 — D) - - — — PACE
MW-4 02/24/1994 39.24 1922 2002 240 - 110 3.8 L8 11 1433 (X)) - — — —  PACE
QC-1 (o) 02/24/1994 — — - 310 95 53 22 17 147 W - - — —  PACE
MW-4 05/12/1994 39.24 1662 2262 ND<50 - 22 1.0 ND<(5 ND<0.5 862 () -~ — - 73  PACE
QC-1 (¢} 0512/19%4 — - - 430 - 26 1.3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 912 )yj) - - -— —  PACE
MW-4 09/09/1994 3924 2027 1897 240 9.1 13 0.6 25 397 0 — — — 22  PACE
QC-1 (¢} 09/09/1994 — — — 57 — 1.7 ND<(,3 ND<0.5 0.5 83 0] - - - - PACE
MW-4 11/03/1994 3924 1846 2078 250 — 3.1 28 1.0 33 319 ) - — 32 PACE
QC-1  (c) 11/03/199%4 - - - 110 24 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 642 i — — —  PACE
MW-4 03/01/1995 39.24 1615 23.09 8900 1500 26 450 400 - - - — 20 ATI
QC-1 (¢} D3/01/1995 - - - 7600 1700 25 410 370 — - - ATI
MW-4 06/06/1995 39.24 1628 229 3100 - &) 530 25 170 85 — - — — AT
QC-1 (¢} 06/06/1995 — — - 3000 - 530 27 170 92 — - — - ATI
MW-4  (f) 09/01/1995 39,24 - - - - - - - - — - - — —
MW-4 11/29/1995 39.24 1731 21.93 ND<50 1.8 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<LO 440 - — 32 AT
QC-1 (¢} 11/20/1995 — - ND<50 - 1.5 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<LO 490 - - — — ATl
MW-4 03/23/1996 19.24 1574 23.50 2700 — 480 ND<25 180 176 13000 - — - 78  SPL
WMW-4 09/05/1996 39.24 1675 22.49 1100 - ND<I2 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 3200 — - — 40  SPL
MW-4 037111997 39.24 16,10 23.14 2400 - 46 ND<10 66 106 3400 - - 40  SPL
MW-4 12/08/1997 39.24 1596 23.28 590 — 1 ND<1.0 ND<l.0 ND<l0 1200 - - 44  SPL
QC-1 (o) 12/08/1997 - - 620 - 11 ND<10 ND<lL0 ND<LO 1100 - -  SPL
MW-4 07/08/1998 39.24 1628 229 1700 ND<),5 ND<l0 ND<l0 ND<L® 1200 - 39 SPL
QC-1 () 07/08/1998 — —_ — 1600 — ND<D.5 ND<1.0 ND<L0 ND<1O 1100 -  SPL
MW 12/07/1998 39,24 1647 2277 530 ND<25 ND<i.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 630/910 (h) — - -  SPL
MWed 01/19/1999 39.24 1640 2284 570 — ND<1.0 ND<LO ND<10 ND<L0 660 - — - — SPL
MW-4 04/23/1999 39.24 1617  23.07 ND<30 — ND<1.0 ND<L.0 1.8 13 1100810 (h) . - - SPL
MW-4 07/20/1999 39.24 1639 2285 ND<50 - ND<1.0 ND<lL0 ND<l0 ND<L0 480 — — - - SPL
MW-4 12/30/1999 39.24 16.56 22.68 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 410 - — - —  PACE
MW-4 02/29/2000 39.24 1569 2355 78 () - 2.0 ND<0.5  0.77 2.8 1200 - — - -« PACE
MW-4 04/14/2000 39.24 1621  23.03 300 — ND<(,5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 800 — — - —  PACE
MW-4 (7/24/2000 39.24 1650 2274 130 — ND<03 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 270 -— - — —  PACE
MW-4 10/30/2000 39.24 1635 2289 73 - ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 210 - - - PACE
MW-4 01/11/2001 39.24 1646 2278 120 - ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 176 — — —_ me  PACE
MW-4 05/17/2001 39.24 1640 2284 99 — ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<l5 119 — — - —  PACE
MW-4 07/02/2001 39.24 1675 2249 63 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<l5 876 - - - - PACE
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11107

Table 1

18501 Hesperian Boulevard
San Lorenzo, CA

WELL DATE OF
1D SAMPLING/
MONITORING
MW-4 11/02/2001
MW-4 B/6/2002*
MW-4 10/16/2002
F1I07GWTableCne4(J02 xls

TOC

{Feet)

39.24
39.24
39.24

DTW

{Feet)

16.80
16.60
16.86

GWE

{Fect)

TPH-G

(b) (ugll)

TPH-D B T E X
(ug/l) (wgl}  (ugl)  (wl)  (uel)

MTBE
{ug/L)

LLIL-TCA  PCE

DO  LAB
{ppm)

22.44
22.64
22.38

56

ND<50
ND-<50

- ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<I1.5
- ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<l3
- ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5

Page Sof 1]

496
14.4
16

-— PACE
-~  PACE
—  SEQ
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11107

18501 Hesperian Boulevard
San Lorenzo, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW  GWE TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTEBE
1D SAMPLING/ (a) (b) ({ug/l) {ug/l) (ug/t) {ug/l) {ug/l) {ug/l) (vg/L)
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet)  (Feet)
MW-5 06/06/1995 39.07 16.16 2291 1100 — (e 42 ND<2.5 15 4.0 -
MW.-5 09/01/1995 39.07 16.63 2244 1600 — 35 ND<2.5 15 8.0 1200
QC-1  (c) 09/01/1993 —— - -— 1200 -— 64 ND<2.5 14 31 —
MW-5 11/29/1995 39.07 17.19  21.88 2300 - 140 4.0 36 11 1500
MW-5 03/23/1996 39.07 15.54  23.53 &0 -— 28 ND<1 ND=1 ND<1 1500
MW-5 09/05/1996 39.07 16.72 2235 2300 - 51 ND<10 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 3300
QC-1  (c) 09405/1996 - -— -— 2000 - 4.9 ND<10 ND<1{ ND<l.0 2900
MW.-5 03/11/1997 39.07 16.12 2295 470 -— ND<5.0 ND<30 ND<5.0 ND<50 530
QC-b () 03/11/1997 - - - 460 - ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<50 ND<5.0 540
MW-3 12/08/1997 39.07 1585 2322 370 - ND<0.5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<1.0 840
MW-5 07/08/1998 39.07 16.11 2296 430 — ND<).5 ND<10 ND<L0 ND<1.0 330
MW-5 12/07/1998 39.07 1627 2230 220 - ND<0.5 ND<10 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 290/410
MW-5 01/19/1999 39.07 1631 2276 490 - ND<L(} ND<10 ND<l.0 ND<10 490/440
MW.-5 04/23/1999 39.07 16.00  23.07 ND<50 -— ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1,0 ND<1O 3107210
MW-5 07/20/1999 39.07 1636 2271 ND<30 - ND<10 ND<10 ND<l0 ND<1.0 470
MW-5 12/30/1999 39.07 16.53 2254 ND<50 -— ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 550
MW-35 02/29/2000 39.07 1545 23.62 ND<50 — ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<03 ND<0.5 280
MW-5 04/14/1900 39.07 1610 2297 81 -— ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 240
MW-5 07/24/2000 39.07 16.50  22.57 250 - ND<(0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 570
MW-5 10/30/2000 35.07 1623 2284 140 -— ND<0.5 0.7 ND<0.5 L1 360
MW-3 01/11/2001 39.07 1641  22.66 420 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 385
MW-5 05/17/2001 39.07 1645 22,62 360 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.5 419
MW-5 07/02/2001 39.07 1665 2142 210 - MND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.5 264
MW-§ 11/02/2001 39.07 1673 2234 130 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 ND<L5 134
MW-5 8/6/2002* 39.07 16,57 2250 ND=50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<L5 31.6
MW-5 10/16/2002 39.07 16.73 2234 NID<50 - ND<0.5 ND<@.5 ND<0.5 ND<{.5 52
[1107GWTableOne4Q02 xIs Page 6af 11

(h)
(h)
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TOG
{ug/l)

L1L1-TCA PCE

{ug/L)

{ug/L)

DO LAB
(ppm)
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11107

Table 1

18501 Hesperian Boulevard

San Lorenzo, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW GWE TPH-G TPH-D B T
D SAMPLING/ (@) (b) (ug/l) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
MONITORING  {Feet) (Feety  (Feet)
MW-6 03/01/1995 3846 1566 2280 270 - 11 ND<0.50
MW-6 06/06/1995 3846 1582 2264 220 - (e 23 ND<0).50
MW-6 09/01/1995 38.46 1625 2221 780 - ND<25 ND<§
MW-6 11/29/1993 3845 1680 2166 ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW-6 03/23/1996 38.46 1527 2319 50 - ND<0.5  ND<l
MW-6 09/05/1996 3846 1630 2216 4400 -— ND<0.5 ND<1.0
MW-6 03/11/1997 38.46 1575 2271 1100 — ND<350 ND<54
MW-6 12/08/1997 38.46 1551 2295 150 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0
MW-6 07/08/1998 3346 1578 22.6% 370 -— ND<(.5 ND<1.0
MW-6 12/07/1998 3846 1595 2251 440 - ND<10 ND<l.{
MW-6 01/19/1999 3846 1597 2249 950 - ND<1.0 ND<l.
MW-6 04/23/1999 3846 15.74 2272 ND<50 -— ND<1.0  ND<i.0
MW-6 07/20/1999 38.46 1612 2234 ND<50 — WND<10 ND<l.0
MW-6 12/30/1999 38.46 16.16  22.30 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5
MW-6 042/29/2000 3846 1308 2338 ND<30 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5
MW-6 04/14/1900 38.46 1582 2264 90 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5
MW-6 07/24/2000 38.46 1603 2243 240 - ND<0.5 ND<{(.5
MW-6 10/30/2000 38.46 1583  22.63 120 - ND<0.5 ND<{.5
MW-5 01/11/2001 3846 16.00 2246 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5
MW-6 05/17/2001 38.46 l6.05 2241 140 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5
MW-6 07/02/2001 38.46 1627 22.19 70 - ND<.5 ND<0.5
MW-6 11/02/2001 38.46 16.31  22.15 ND<50 - ND<(.3 ND<0.5
MW-6 8/6/2002% 38.46 16.14 2232 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5
MW-6 10/16/2002 3846 16.38  22.08 ND<50 -— ND<0.5 ND<0.5
1 H07GW TableOne4 Q02 xis Page 7 of 11

E X MTBE TOG LLI-TCA PCE DO LAB
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ugly  (wgl) (ug/L} (ppm)
ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - - L.6 ATI
ND<0,50 ND<1.0 — —_ ATI
ND<25 ND<5.0 2800 — — 75 ATI
ND<(.50 ND<1.0 1100 - - 39 ATI
ND<1 ND<1 910 - - 3.0 SPL
ND<10 ND<1.0 7400 — — 30 SPL
ND<5.0 ND<5(0 2000 - -— 31 SPL
ND=<1{) ND<1.0 140 - -— -— 34 SPL
ND<1.0 ND<1.0 250 -— — -— 36 SPL
ND<l.0 ND<L{ 630/820 (h} - — -
ND<1,0 ND<LO  950/810 () - - — — SPL
ND<1.0 ND<t0 310220 (h) - — — —— SPL
ND<l1.0 ND<L0 1300 — -— SPL
ND=0,5 ND<0.5 360 - - — —  PACE
ND<0.5 ND<(.5 340 —_ — — — PACE
ND<(.5 ND<0.5 220 —_ - — -~ PACE
ND<(.5 ND<0.3 540 —- - p— —~-  PACE
ND<0.5 ND<0.5 380 —_ — — --  PACE
ND<0.5 ND<0.5 269 — - - —  PACE
ND<).5 ND<L3 169 - -~ PACE
ND<0.5 ND<l.5 91.4 -— - —  PACE
ND<0.5 ND<1.5 323 — —  PACE
ND<0.5 ND<1.5 6.73 -— - -- PACE
ND<0.5 ND<.5 ND<2.5 - -— - - SEQ

URS Corporation



Former BP Service Station #11107

Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

18501 Hesperian Boulevard

San Lorenzo, CA

WELL

MW-7
MWwW-7
MW-7
MW-7
MW-7
QcC-1

MW.7
MW-7
MW7
MW-7
MW-7
MW-7
MW-7
MW.7
MwW-7
MW-7
MW.7
Mw-7
MW7
MW7
MW-7
MW-7
MW-7
MW-7
MW.7

MONITORING

(c}

DATE OF
SAMPLING/

03/01/1995
06/06/1995
09/01/1995
11729/1995
03/23/1996
0372371996
09/05/1996
03/11/1997
12/08/1997
07/08/1998
120771998
01/19/1999
04/23/1999
07/20/1999
12/30/1999
0212972000
04/14/2000
0772472000
10/30/2000
01/11/2001
05/17/2001
07/02/2001
11/02/2001
8/6/2002*
10/16/2002

T1H07GWTableOne4 Q02 x1s

TOC

(Feet)

3%.50
39.50
3950
39.50
3850
39.50
39.50
39.50
39.50
39.50
39.50
39.50
39.50
39.50
39.50
39.50
3250
39.50
39.50
3850
32.50
39.50
3950
39.50

(a}

DTW

(Feet)

16.21
16.34
16.74
17.33
15.80
16.80
18.32
16.02
1632
16,43
16.41
l6.21
16.54
16.65
15.71
16.25
16.63
16.35
16.52
16.58
16.75
16.89
16.65
16.86

GWE TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG 1,11-TCA PCE DO LAB
(b (ul) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/l) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ugly  (ug/l} (ppm)
{Feet)
23.29 1400 - 14 ND<1.0 14 27 - - - - 1.8 ATI
23.16 540 — (& 35 ND<).50 15 1.1 -- -— -- - -- ATI
2276 190 -- 28 ND<0.50 5.0 ND<1.0 10 .- -—- - 7.5 ATI
2.17 230 - 3 ND<0.50 38 1.9 ND<5.0 - - - 4.0 ATI
23.04 ND<50 - 5.0 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 330 - - - 7.2 SPL
-- 60 - 7.6 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 360 - - - - SPL
2270 200 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<i.0 ND<1.0 430 - - -- 3.1 SPL
21,18 120 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<I.G ND<l.G 140 -- - - 4.7 SPL
2348 240 - 0.8 ND<1.0 ND<I.0 ND<1.0 200 - - - 52 SPL
2318 270 - ND<0.5 ND<1.00 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 170 - - .- 4.8 SPL
2307 100 - ND<0.5 ND<L0® ND<I.0 ND<10 120 - - -- - SPL
23.09 80 - ND<10 ND<l.0 ND<l0 ND<1.0 80 - - - - SPL
2329 ND<5¢ - ND<1.} ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<LO 20 - - - - SPL
22.96 ND<50 - ND<1.0 ND<1.00 NB<l.0 ND<1.0 24 - - - - SPL
22.83 ND<50 e ND<0.5 ND<«0.5 ND<«(.5 ND<(5 12 - - --- - PACE
23.79 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.35 ND<«(}5 ND<(5 7.0 - - -- - PACE
23.25 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<(.5 ND<(.5 4.0 - - --- - PACE
22.87 ND<50 - L1 0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 3l - - - - PACE
23.15 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 1.1 ND<D.5 -- - - —--  PACE
22.98 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<03 ND<05 - - -— - PACE
2292 ND<S0 - ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<1.5 ND<D.3 -- - - --- PACE
22.7% ND<30 - ND<Q.5 ND<0.35 ND<03 ND<l3 0.581 - -- - —--  PACE
22,61 - - - -— - - - - - - - PACE
22.85% - - .- -— -— - - - - - —  PACE
22.64 - - - - - --- - -- - - - -
Page 8 of 11 URS Corporation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11107

18501 Hesperian Boulevard
San Lorenzo, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW GWE TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG LLI-TCA PCE DO LAB

D SAMPLING/ (a) (b} (ug/L} (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {uglt) (ug/L} {ug/L) (ug/L) (vgly  (ugl) (ppm}
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet})  (Feet)

QC-2  (g) 11041992 - — ND<30 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - G — —  PACE
QC-2 (g) 11/04/1992 —_ - — ND<350 -— NWD<0.5 ND<0(.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 — [£)] — -— - — PACE
QC-2  (g) 02/24/1994 — —— —— - - - -— - - ND<50 (i -— --- - - PACE
QC-2  (g) 03/01/1995 e - . ND<50 nem ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<LD - e - - —  PACE
QC-2  (g) 051211994 — - — ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(5 ND<50 ()) -— - - —  PACE
QC-2  (g) 09/09/1994 - - e ND<50 a ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NWND<03 ND<0.5 ND<50 (j — -— - — PACE
QC-2  (g) 11/03/19%4 - - -— MND<50 - ND<(0.5 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<6L3 ND<30 (j) -— - - -~  PACE
QC-2  (g) 06/06/1995 — - — ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<G.50 ND<0.50 ND<L.0 — — -— - — ATI
QC-2  (g) 09/01/1995 -- - -— ND<50 - ND=<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 ND<5.4 -— - — - ATI
QC-2  (g) 11/29/1995 - — — ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<i.¢ ND<5.0 — - - — ATI
QC-2  (g) 03/23/1996 - - — ND<50 — ND<(.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 -— — - - SPL

11107GWTableOne1Q02 . xIs Page Qof 11 URS Corporation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11107
18501 Hesperian Boulevard
San Lorenzo, CA

ADDITIOMAL ANALYSES
WELL DATE OF 1,2-DCA EDB 1.2-DCA EDB MTBE DIFE  ETBE TBA  TAME LAB
D SAMPLING/ by 8010 by 8010 by 8260 by 8260  by8260  by8260 by8260 by3260 by 8260
MONITORING (ug/L) (up/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {up/L) (ugl)  (ugl)  (ugl)  (ugl)

MW-4 07/20/1999 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1,0 590 ND<i0 ND<5.0 ND<s00 ND<3.0  SPL

MW-4 12/30/1999 — — ND<5.0 ND<5.0 280 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<5.0  PACE
MW-4 02/29/2000 - - ND<20 ND<20 870 ND<20  ND<20 ND<20  PACE
MW-4 04/14/1900 - — ND<10 ND<10 730 ND<10  ND<i0 ND<10  PACE
MW-4 07124/2000 - — ND<1.0 ND<1.0 390 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 PACE
MW-4 10/30/2000 - - ND<5.0 ND<5.0 160 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 PACE
MW-4 01/11/2001 —_ ND<1.0 ND<1.0 170 ND<10 ND<l0 ND<I0 ND<LO0 PACE
MW-4 05/17/2001 — — ND<1.0 ND<1.0 91 ND<10 ND<10 ND<l¢ ND<l0 PACE
MW-4 07/02/2061 - - ND<1.0 ND<L.0 66 ND<10 ND<l0 ND<l¢ ND<l0 PACE
MW-5 07/20/1999 — 490 ND<10 ND<10 ND<500 ND<l SPL

MW-5 12/30/1999 — — — 470 ND<10  ND<10 — ND<1¢  PACE
MW-5 02/26/2000 - - ND<5.0 ND<5.0 190 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 - ND<50  PACE
MW-5 04/14/1900 - - 200 ND<SD  ND<S.0 - ND<50  PACE
MW-5 OT/24/2000 — — - — 630 ND<5.0 - ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 PACE
MW-5 10/30/2000 - — - - 260 ND<10 ND<l0 ND<I00 ND<l0 PACE
MW-5 0171172001 — — ND<L.0 ND<1.0 540 ND<L0 ND<LO 110  NP<10  PACE
MW-5 05/17/2001 — — — — 320 ND<L.0 ND<L0 31 ND<1.0  PACE
MW-5 07/02/2001 - - - 290 ND<{0 ND<I.0 ND<I0 ND<l0 PACE
MW-6 07/20/199% - _ 1400 ND<10 ND<I0 ND<500 ND<I0 SPL

MW-6 12/30/1999 300 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<50  PACE
MW-6 (12/29/2000 - - ND<5.0 NE<5.0 240 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 - ND<50  PACE
MW-6 04/14/1900 — — — — 200 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 — ND<5{  PACE
MW-6 07/24/2000 - - — — 600 ND<50 ND<5.0 62 ND<5.0  PACE
MW-6 10/30/2000 - - - 260 ND<1¢ ND<10 ND<I80 ND<I0 PACE
MW-6 011172001 - — — 24 ND<1,0 ND<10 ND<I0 ND<1.0 PACE
MW-6 05/17/2001 — — — — 130 ND<l0 ©ND<l0 ND<l0 ND<i.0 PACE
MW-6 07/02/2001 80 ND<10 ND<l0 ND<I0 ND<l0 PACE

11 107GWTableOne4Q02.xls Page 10of 11
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11107
18501 Hesperian Boulevard

San Lorenzo, CA

ABBREVIATIONS:
TPH-(; Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPH-D Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
B Benzene
T Toleene
E Ethylbenzene
X Total xylenes
MTBE Methyl tert butyl ether
TOG Total oil and grease
1,1,1-TCA 1,1,1-Trichloroethans
PCE Tetrachlorosthene
1,2-DCA 1,2-Dichloroethansg
EDB 1,2-Bibromoethans
DIPE Di-isopropy] Ether
ETBE tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether
TBA t-Buty] Alcohel
TAME tert-Amyl Methy] Ether
DG Dissolved oxygen
ug/l. Micrograms per liter
ppm Parts per million
ND Not detected above reported detection limit
- Not measured/analyzed/applicable
PACE Pace, Inc.
ATI Analytical Technologies, Inc.
SPL Southern Petrolenm Laboratories
TOC Top of Casing
DTW Depth to Water
GWE Groundwaler Llevation

NOTES:

(a)

(b}
©
()
()
it
{g)

Top of casing elevations surveved relative 1o an established benchmark with an
elevation of 39.95 feet above mean sea level.

Groundwater elevations in feet above mean sea level.

Blind duplicate.

A copy of the documentation for this data is included in Appendix C of Alisto report 10-060-07-001,
MTBE peak present. See documentation in Appendix C of Alisto report 10-060-07-001,

Well inaceessible.

Travel blank.

MTBE by 8020/8260.

Gasoline does not include MTBE.

A copy of the documentation for this data is included m Blaine Tech Services report 010517-C-4.
The MTBE data for the October 22 and 23, 1992 and November 4, 1992 sampling events

have been destroyed.

During the second quarter of 2002, URS Corporation assumed groundwater monitoring activities for BP.
The data within this table collecled prior 1o second quarter 2002 has not been verified by URS,

111076 TableQred(}02

Page 1l of 1]
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ATTACHMENT A

CONCENTRATION AND WATER LEVEL TRENDS



URS Corporation

18501 Hesperian Blvd
San Lorenzo, CA

Concentration and Water Level Trends
Well MW-5
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ATTACHMENT B

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS




FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.







ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: Saaete ~RAZL

Station# (a7

(1o lieloz

Well LD.: oot

Well Diameter: (2 33 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: as.eo

Depth to Water: 1u9¢

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
3} .
Referenced io: C rvé ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Dinryeter Multiplier Well Digmeler Multiplier T
" 0.04 4" 0.65
2 2.16 & 147
3 037 Other mdivg’ * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Briler
Disposable Bailer @;@@
xiraction Port

Electric Submersible
Extraction Pump

QOther:

Other:
Top of Screen: - If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwisc, the well must be purged.
.3 X - 35 Gals.
Caiculated Volume

1 Case Volume (Gals,)

Specilied Volumes

Conductivity

Time | Temp (F)]  pH (mS or, @ Gals. Removed | Observations
|50 (a2 Bl 19l 1-25 cleer”
I35% | (9.9 2.7 794 2.5 "

(354 LB . 7% 3% H

Sid well dewater? Yes (N3 )

Gallons actually evacuated: - </

sampling Time: jufeo

Sampling Date: o /e /oz

sample 1.D.: M- —

Laboratory;

Pace @ Other

Analyzed for: mw TPH-D Other:

0.0. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:;

"y Post-purge:

3.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mVv

Post-purge:

mv

3laine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: oA ie e -RAZ

Station # i1ta<

Sampler: B oga

Well 1LD.: M-S

WellDiameter:@B 4 6 8

Depth to Water: jw.77

Total Well Depth: 2.3+

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Qve__) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Djpmeler "~ Multiplier Well Dimgter Multiplier ]

T 0.04 4 0.65

2 0.16 g 147

3" 037 Other radius’ * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer isposable Bailer
Exl(raction Port
Eleclriv-SubiiErsible Other:

Extraction Pump

Other:
Top of Screen: — If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
1 ' of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged,
29 X 3 = 2.7 Gals.

1 Case Volume {Gals.)

Specified Volumes

Caleulsted Volume

Conductivity
Time |Temp (F)| pH (mS OF@L Gals. Removed | Observations
1227 | o5 - -3 i clowdg browa
30 Lol 9 o k{37 2 cloer
®3 a1 6.9 2o 3 o

O1d well dewater? Yes @j (iallons actually evacuated: 3

sampling Time: 1 3o o Sampling Date: 1o /i /fon, _

sample LD.: jpva-¢ — Laboratory:  Pace @ Other.

\nalyzed for: @M TPH-D Other:

).0. (ifreq'd): - Pre-purge: "8, Post-purge: "B,
).R.P.(if reqg'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: my

Jlaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: S8 e -RBAL

Station # }y(a—

Sampler: i A-I_-..nsﬂ.«\

Io/m(o;v.

Well 1LD.: aawo-(.

Well Diameter: (2 D3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: ad.90

Depth to Water: .24

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
)] -
Referenced to: ( PYC 2 Grade D.0. Meter (ifreq'd): YSI HACH
Well Digmeler Multiglier . Well Dlameter | Mulliglier,
1" .04 4 0.65
7 016 " 147
ki 0.37 Other rattins’ * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer - Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Buailer isposable Bailer
Widdiehing xtraction Port
Electrte Submicrsible Other:
Exlraclion Pump
Other: _
Top of Screen: 1f welt is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged,
K X 3 = _ 4.2 Gals.
1 Crse Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caleulated Valume
Conductivily
Time |Temp('F)| pH (mS og@SD | Gals. Removed | Observations
c,l "“'AD broaw
i40% (9.1 vy 9 1.5
14 1y 6.5 .0 "Tao N clos
wh o s "o 90 4.5 clewr

Jid well dewaler? Yes @3 Gallons acﬁlally evacuated: «.§

sampling Time: |42 Sampling Date: o /ie/ox

sample LD.: adwdto — Laboratory:  Pace @ Other

\nalyzed for: m'rx 2 TrHD Other: |

2.0. (if req'd): I Pre-purge: My Post-purge: "¢,
QLR.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

3laine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




rage_y _Di__1

Chain of Custody Record ﬁOn-siLe Time; Temg:
Project Name ff- site Time: Temp:
BP BU/GEM CO Porifolio: Sky Conditions:
, BP Laboratory Centract Number: {Metearological Events:
Date: (o fi6/az Requested Due Date (mm/ddlyy) Sdoundare] Winid Speed: Direction:
Send To: BP/GEM Facility No.: IConsultant/Contractor; URS
Lab Mame: SEQUOIA BP/GEM Facility Address: 18501 HESPERIAN, SAN LORENZO, CA \Address: 500 12th St., Ste. 200
Lab Address: B85 Jarvis Dr. Site [D No. 11107 Qakiand, CA 94608-4014
Morgan Hiil, CA 95037 fte Lat/L. le-mail EDD: syed_rehan{@urscorp.com
Célifomia Global ID#: __> TOB00101665 [iConsultant/Contractor Project Na.:
\Lab PM: Latonya Pelt {lBP/GEM PM Contact: Scoft Hooton iConsultant Tele/Fax: 510-874-3101 / 510-874-3268
Tele/Fax:  408-776-9600 / 408-782-8308 Address: ‘ [{Consultant/Contractor PM: Robert Horwath
Report Tvpe & QC Level: Send EDF Reports ||lnvni:= t0: Consultant/Contractor ut@‘ﬂﬂ)‘.imic ane)
BP/GEM Account No.:_400-6-21124 Tele/Fux: |BP/GEM Work Release No:
Lab Bottle Order No: ivIatrix Preservatives Reqguested Analysis
: T8,
o E = iy I § a8
ltem MNa.|| Sample Description Time || = g @£ \Laborntnry No. § -E'EJ g E‘: @, g % 3 g Sumple Point Lat/Long and
2 3 E ol 8 o ~&| Qg 2l = Comments
RN sl 8 d g 5 25 |8 g &3
al 2 &2 HEELEE Egl El5 E5 44
1 | anvs-of jden | TR 3 ¥ | e
2 o5 1440 2 Yo 1 =
3 [ A -to < zn x> 2 < el e
4
3
]
7
3
)
10
Sampler's Name: ; 0/ Date JTime Aceepted By / Affiliation {Date [Time
Sampler's Company: M‘Egﬂ
Shipment Date: :
Shipment Method:
Shipment Tracking No:
Special Instructions: Address Invoice to BP/GEM but send to URS for approval
Custady Seals In Place Yes No Temperature Blank Yes Na Cooler Tempernture on Receipt OF/C Trip Blank Yes No

Distribution: White Copy - Laboratary f Yellow Copy - BFFGEM / Pink Copy - Consultant/Coniractor BF COC Rev. 1 2/SH2
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WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST AND REFAIR ORDER

Client B Inspection Date__1© | lul o

Site Address___{ 8ot HMMM@ Inspected By P2 s A_.. Loz

1, Lid on box? 6. Casing secure? 12. Walar standing In wellbox? 15, Well cap functional?
2. Lid broken? 7. Casing cut level? 12a. Slanding above the top of casing? 16. Can cap be pulled loose?
3. Lid bolls missing? 8. Debils in wallbox? 12b. Standing baiow the top of casing? 17. Gan cap seal oul waler?
4, Lith bolls sirpped? 9. Wallbox Is too far above grade? {120, Water even with the lop of casing? 18, Fadlock present?
&, Lid seal intaci? © [10. Wellbox is too far below grade? |13, Well cap present? 19. Padiock functional’?

11. Wellbox is crushad/damaged? 14, Well cap lound secure’?

|:| Check box if no deficlencies were found. Note below deficiencies you wera able to correct.

‘Well .D. Dsficiency Corrective Action Taken
rab-d | Dok rop Leplaced 2"

Note below all defiencies that could not be corrected and still need to be corrected,

BTS Office assigns or Date Date
Well I.D. Pgrsislln? Deficiency defers Carraction io; ~ assigned  ecorrected
] (oiect PTS ol
5M:‘..:’uwabmms‘.u5 /{,0&.((’1
A)s tock
ane2d: il et
e Cea..-a-d- cfz-c.ir.n-k/c.mm!ol.n; ap “@K Lt “ I/L’Qﬂ(i
pawon | e /Heliealt (’cr()ta e lfac,f(é
o | Badcae [lock

Mw-lo  Aisyind b"‘-“-“’"‘l"'
Retes [Hell eoi l

M-S Dely Pallsin well - loose dd o
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|__BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

|

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA,

‘The contractor performing this work is BLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
athorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM 0il Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Oil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM 0il Company facility described below:

t1ro7

N

Station #

19501 espee i ad B, Suo Loreuzo

Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

1A
added equip. any other
rinse water, adjustments
TOTAL GALS. — loaded onto
RECOVERED _ /5  BTS vehicle # _ ¢
BTS event # time date
02101 _BAZ~ ALY 16 /1t /a2

sipnature ; ”S ! yu —

dodk oo s S ke o e sk R R ke ok ok ok ook ok ootk ot dkook A e b ok ok ok ko

RECD AT time date

/

e

unloaded by
signature




ATTACHMENT C

LABORATORY PROCEDURES
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the

laboratory approved by Group Environmental Management Company have been reviewed and
verified by that laboratory.



Sequoia 885 Jarvis Drive
E . . Morgan Hill, CA 95037
v Analytlcal (408) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

5 November, 2002

Robert Horwath

URS Corporation

500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94607

RE: BP Heritage Site #11107, San Lorenzo, CA
Sequoia Report; MLJ0523

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/17/02 11:55. If you have any
questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Chimye 6L

Latonya Pelt
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210




Sequoia
Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
WWW.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suite 100

Project: BP Heritage Site #11107, San Lorenzo, CA
Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11107, San Lorenzo, CA

Reported:

Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Robert Horwath 11/05/02 14:18
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Lahboratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

MWw-4 MLJ0523-01 Water 10/16/02 14:00 10/17/02 11:55

MW-5 MLJ0523-02 Water 10/16/02 14:40 10/17/02 11:55

MW-6 MLJ0523-03 Water 10/16/02 14:20 10/17/02 11:55

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Chngs 4. il

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custady document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Latonya Pelt, Project Manager

1 of 4




Sequoia
Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.cor

URS Corporation Project: BP Heritage Site #11107, San Lorenzo, CA
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11107, San Lorenzo, CA
Qakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Robert Horwath

Repaorted:
11/05/02 14:18

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch  Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
MW-4 (MI.J0523-01) Water Sampled: 10/16/02 14:00 Received: 10/17/02 1155
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 gl 1 2125002 10/25/02  10/25/02 8015Bm/8021
B
Benzene ND 0.50 " n " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 0 " n " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 16 2.5 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 23.8 % 53-142 " w " "
MW-5 (MLJ0523-02) Water Sampled: 10/16/02 14:40 Received: 10/17/02 11:55
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50  ugl 1 2125002 10/25/02  10/25/02  8015Bm/8021
B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 L] " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " » " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 52 2.5 " " " " " n
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 89.6 % 35-142 “ " p "
MW-6 (M1.J0523-03) Water Sampled: 10/16/02 14:20 Received: 10/17/02 11:55
Gasoline Range Organics (Ce-C10} ND 50 ug/l 1 2325002 [0/25/02 10/25/02  8015Bm/8021
B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " u
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " » .
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,q-Trifluorotoluene 89.1% 33-142 " " " ”

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirely.

2of 4




: 885 Jarvis Dnive
SeqUOla Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. * {408) 776-9600
v Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.comr
URS Corporation Project: BP Heritage Site #11107, San Lorenzo, CA
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11107, San Lorenzo, CA Reported:

Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Robert Horwath 11/05/02 14:18
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Resuit Limit  Units Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2J25002 - EPA 50308 |P/T]
Blank (2J25002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/25/02
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: a,qa,a-Trifluorotoluene 8.96 ” 0.0 99.6 55-142
LCS (2J25602-B51) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/25/02
Benzene il.6 0.50 ug/l 10.0 1i6 68-140
Toluene 11.7 0.50 " 10.0 7 T6-127
Ethylbenzene 12.1 .50 " 10.0 121 77-130
Kylenes (total) 35.2 0.50 " 30.0 117 78-128
Surrogate: a.a,a-Triftuorotoluene 11.0 " 10.0 1o 35-142
LCS {2J25002-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/25/02
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 233 50 ug/l 250 93.2 62-134
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 8.74 " 10.0 87.4 55-142
LCS Dup (2J25002-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/25/02
Benzene 10.2 0.50 ug/l 1.0 102 68-140 12.8 30
Toluene 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 76-127 13.7 30
Ethylbenzene 9.82 0.50 " 10.0 98.2 77-130¢ 20.8 21
Xylenes (total) 30.2 0.50 " 30.0 101 78-128 153 21
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotofuene 9,41 v 10.0 4.1 35-142
LCS Dup (2J25002-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/25/02
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10}) 259 50 ug/l 250 104 62-134 10.6 41
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 2,02 " 10.0 20.2 55-142
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ifs entivety.

3of4
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Sequoia

- Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.cotr

URS Cormoration
500 12th Street, Suite 100

Project: BP Heritage Site #11107, San Lorenzo, CA
Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11107, San Lorenzo, CA
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Robert Horwath

Reported:
11/05/02 14:18

DET
ND

NR

dry
RPD

Notes and Definitions

Analyte DETECTED
Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
Not Reported

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resulis in this report apply to the samples apalyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

4 of 4




P i of I

2 B b p Chain of Custody Record Y{\Lﬁo On-siee_Texae: Temp:
St Project Name IOfS. site_ Timne: Ternp: .
BY BU/GEM CO Portfolio: Iskv Conditiars:
BP Labsratory Contract Mumber: Meteorological Bverts:
Date: nfitafos Requested Dire Date (mmveoyy) Stpash go! Wind Soced: Direction:
ksfeﬂd Fos IBP/GEM Faeilicy No: [ConsulmryContacton. URS
Lub Nomsy  SEQUOIA PIGEM Facllity Address: 18501 HESPERIAN, SAN LORENZO G |address: B00 12th St.. Ste. 200
iLab Address: 885 Jarvis Or. Sita D Ne. 11107 i Oakiand, CA §4509-4014
Mergan Hill, CA 95037 i brmsil EDD:  sved rehand@usscon.com
ifommia Giobul D #: > TOB00101665 fCouzutinnt/Contractar Froject Ne.:
Lab M iatonya Polt |B‘PRGEM Pi Contact: Scott Hoolon Consultart TeleFax: 51 0-324:-3101 { 510-B74-3268
Tele/Fax:  408-775-H600 / 408-782.8308 RA Gielress: [ConsulmniContractor Ph:  Robart Horwash _%
Repost Tyga & QC Level: Send EDF Reneris nvoice to: ConsuimetContractor or(B2/GEM Gimle o)
BYGEM Acaouns We.: 40C-6-213124 Tele/Fax: BE/GEM Work Release No; i
[Lab Botle Qrde Mo: Matrix Preservatives Iiequubed Analysis
| . ! ~ IE L
2 & 5| 28 E% 2
Teem Mo.f  Sample Description 3 Time z _f'c:-:" .:;; Laboratory No. ‘g % Eg ﬁ % -'é 2 « . Sample %::x;:j’r;!;ong and
R isl &g g 5 23 2|8 g Bg -
3| 3| 3% HIEEER BE EF 2E &8
- angdotf jden | R [} 3 oy > | bR !
2 Lawe-s el X OA 2 »e | A= 7
3 Jruw-ts 4z | X o> Iz bl s . i
3 ! I&
8 ; .@
& ' :
| 7 E . .,
g i H i : :
g I :
10 | | i'
‘S-..m!.c:r‘s Naze: M atad B cpmed g ‘ - Date TS me |.Am. ted By / AfTiliakio .Ilnntc . Time

Sarplers Comnany: B g Teres gngtgr - s 23 ] &0 | 025
‘mioment Dare:

(L~ S/ e e
Npment Method: _ : i

n Traddnz No: I
sirnctiogs: Address Tavoice to BRRGEM byt send 40 URS for avoroval

A
NisIn Piace Yes___No Temnperature Blark Yes No Cooler Temperstire on Receipt CFiC Trip Blank Yes__ WMo
\d\ui: Weite Coay - Loboratory § Yeow Copy - BR/GEM / Pinle Copy = ConsulmntSontecior BP COC Rev, 1 Xisi0f
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL 'sMLE RECEIPT LOG

\
A

pio Recsipt Log
jon 2.2 $041171/02}

Favigion 2.1 {11/10000)

ME0Z

h W bl e T T o i A T B T T T T R L R Ty e AL e T e T S O T N e L e 3l R ‘L'|nl1( AL AT £ N ( 1L ,*\m’r“.ﬂ!‘.m".ﬂ&xl‘f.‘a“tf‘.l.g!:fmﬁ‘j‘::‘.ﬂl'f-\‘ﬂ‘ftﬂ\‘:d‘mﬂ-wl‘l“‘m‘.'-m:‘n'a‘«f&"dlk"’l-'A\-'d"-‘-"-'U-Wé'A'-“‘;r‘“7’-'7"'ﬂ'3‘7“"
l:-lu‘ CLIENT NAME: f R4 S DATE Raccwcﬁ n‘t Yab: / 07 | F oD Drinking water for E'
[ REC.BY (PRINT) TIME Received at Lab: ey . repulatory puaxpoges: YES @ E'
H  WORKORDER: L3y ‘59% LOG TN DAYE: A0-1§0Q Wastewater for' ]
g : o rcgulatory purposcs:  YES ﬁ
CIRCLE THE-APPROPRIATE RESPONSE |  LAB CONTAINER |SAMPLE| DATE REMARKS: i
| ' e | SAMFPLE # CLIENT ID DESCRIPTION |MATRIX|SAMPLED| CONDITION (EXC) K
y 1. Custody Scal(s) Present /(Absent Ml — & (2 Magr HG | () L lofieford. 210G 040 :
Itact [ Reoken* M L S B ) ' ;
| 2. Chaintof-Custody ./:ie:;gv/.&hmnt* M- Z Jc de L
3. Traffic Reports or # - -
| Packing Lo Prescat (Ko //
B 4. Adrbdl: +-Afrbill / Sticker V.
j Present /tbent e
| 5. Aihillth e " e
| 6. Sursple Labels: ( Pesene] Absent <]
| 7. Sample Ds: igted / Not Listad /
; ‘ onChain-of-Costody A AN
G| 8, Sample Condition: Bmkcn*l ; . e .
j Leaking* 3 e A
4 9. Does information on 'i A :
eustody reports, traffic Ji A
1eports and sample , /
d  lubels aprec? Yoy No* s .
10, Semple reccived within ~ et
' hpld time!' b Yepd No* L -
11. Proper Preservatives o L~ -
-
ek Yes/ No* /
12. Temp Rec. at Lab: ~
{Acceptange range for samples : P
Wrequiring thermal pres.#H/-2°C)  Yes/Now* o
'Ex{:r:*. ton, (3f anv): ‘ <

If Circléd! contact I’roject Manager and attach record of resohution.

F‘age:__l_-_ c-f_L




ATTACHMENT D

EDCC REPORT AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATION



Error Summary Log

01/20/03
EDF 1.2i Allfiles present in deliverable.
L

Laboratory:
Project Name:

Work Order Number:

Global ID:
Lab Report Number:

Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hill, CA
BP Heritage Site #11107,

MLJ0523

T0600101665

MLJ0523110520021418




Report Summary
Labreport Sampid Lal;:mpid Mtrx QC Anmcode Exmcode Logdate Extdate  Anadate Lablotct!
MLJO52311052002 Mw-4 MLJ052301 W CS SWBO20F SWS030B 10/16/02  10/25/02  10/25/02  2J25002
1418
MLJ052311052002 MW-S MLJ052302 W CS SWS8020F SWS030B 10M6/02  10/25/02 10/25/02 2425002
1418
MLJO5231 1052002 MW-6 MLJG52303 W CS SWB8B020F SWwWS030B 10M6/02  10/25/02  10/25/02  2J25002
1418
2J2500283D1 waQ BDi1 SW8020F  SWS030B ! 10/25/02  10/25/02  2J28002
2J2500288D2 wqQ BD2 SW8020F  SWH5S030B 1) 10/25/62  10/25/02  2J25002
2425002851 waQ BS1 SWB8B020F SwS030B  // 10/25/02  10/25/02 2425002
2J25002B52 WQ BS2 SWB8020F SW5030B  // 10/25/02 10/25/02 2425002
2J25002BLK1 WQ LB1 SWBSB020F  SWH5030B i) 10/25/02  10/25/02 2425002

_ ]
Run Sub

1




EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

01/20/03

““Error type Logcode

There are no errors in this data file

-
Projname

Npdiwo

Sampid

Matrix

Page: 1 EDCC Rev: 1.2




EDFTEST: Error Summary Log

01/20/03

I
Error type

There are no emors in this data file

Labsampid

.
Qccode

Anmcode

___
Exmcode

Anadate

I

Run number

¢

Fage: 1



EDFRES: Error Summary Log

01/20/03
Error type Labsampid Gcecode Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate Run number Parlabel
Waming: extra parameter MLJO52301 Ccs w SWB8B020F PR 10/26/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MLJOS2301 cs W SWB020F PR 10/25/02 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter MLJ052301 Cs W SWB020F PR 10/25/02 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter MLJO52302 cs w SW8020F PR 10/25/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MLJOS2302 cs w SVWBD20F PR 10/25/02 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter MLJOS2302 cs w SWWB020F PR 10/25/02 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter MLJOS2303 cs w SWB020F PR 10/25/02 1 AAATFBZIME
Warning: extra parameter MLJOS2303 Ccs W SWB020F PR 10/25/02 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter ML.JO52303 Cs W SWB020F PR 10/25/02 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter 2J26002BLKA LB1 wWaQ SWB020F PR 10/25/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 2J25002BLKA LB1 waQ SWB020F PR 10/25/02 1 GROCBC10
Waming: extra parameter 2J25002BLK1 LB1 WaQ SWB8020F PR 10/25/02 1 MTBE
Warning: exra parameter 2J25002B51 B31 Wwa SWB020F PR 10/25/02 1 AAATFBZME
Waming: extra parameter 2J25002B52 BS2 wa SWB020F PR 10/25/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 2)25002B582 BS2 wa SWBD20F PR 10/25/02 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter 2J2500288D1 BD1 wQ SWE020F PR 10/25/02 1 AAATFBZIME
Warning: extra parameter 2J25002B802 BDZ2 waQ SWB020F PR 10/25/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning; extra parameter 2J25002B502 BD2 waQ SWS020F PR 10/25/02 1 GROCSEC10

Page: 1




EDFQC: Error Summary Log

01/20/03

Error type Lablotctl Anmcode Parlabel Qccode Labqgcid

l There are no errors in this data files | |

Page: 1




EDFCL: Error Summary Log

01/20/03

L __ __
Error type Clrevdate Anmcode Exmcode Parlabel Clcode
There are no errers in this data file I

Fage. 1



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 6637239456
Date/Time of Submittal: 1/20/2003 2:15:19 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600101665
Facility Name: BP
Submittal Title: Fourth Quarter 2002 Monitoring Report
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as URSCORP-FORMERBP (AUTH RF) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://ab2886.ecointe.../upload_edf 4.asp?temp_folder=571667URSCORP%2DFORMERB  1/20/2003
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Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Fourth Quarter 2002 Monitoring
Report

Submittal Date/Time: 1/20/2003 2:16:07 PM
Confimmation

Submittal Title:

5
Number: 1212925553
Back to Main Menu
Logged in as URSCORP-FORMERBP (AUTH RFP} CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

..Jupload geo3 asp?temp_folder=5605 98URSCORP%2DFORMERBP&checktype=GEO_WE1/20/2003




